

King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Meeting Minutes Government Accountability and Oversight Committee

Councilmembers:
Pete von Reichbauer, Chair;
Joe McDermott, Vice Chair;
Dave Upthegrove, Jeanne Kohl-Welles

Lead Staff: Nick Bowman (206-477-7607) Committee Clerk: Blake Wells (206-263-1617)

9:30 AM

Tuesday, February 14, 2023

Hybrid Meeting

1. Call to Order

Chair von Reichbauer called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m.

2. Roll Call

Present: 4 - Kohl-Welles, McDermott, von Reichbauer and Upthegrove

3. Approval of Minutes

Councilmember McDermott moved approval of the minutes of the December 13, 2022 meeting. There being no objections, the minutes were approved.

Consent

4. Proposed Motion No. 2023-0045

A MOTION confirming the executive's appointment of Troy Olmsted, who works in council district eight, to the Puget Sound Emergency Radio Network joint board, as an alternate for the King County primary representative.

A motion was made by Vice Chair McDermott that this Motion be Recommended Do Pass. The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 4 - Kohl-Welles, McDermott, von Reichbauer and Upthegrove

King County Page 1

5. Proposed Motion No. 2022-0445

A MOTION confirming the executive's appointment of Jesse Anderson, who works in council district eight, to the Puget Sound Emergency Radio Network operator board of directors, as an alternate for the King County representative.

A motion was made by Vice Chair McDermott that this Motion be Recommended Do Pass. The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 4 - Kohl-Welles, McDermott, von Reichbauer and Upthegrove

Discussion and Possible Action

6. Proposed Ordinance No. 2023-0051

AN ORDINANCE adopting the revision of voting precincts of King County for the year 2023.

Sherrie Hsu, Council staff, briefed the committee and answered questions from the members.

Julie Wise, Director, King County Elections, also addressed the committee.

A motion was made by Vice Chair McDermott that this Ordinance be Recommended Do Pass Consent. The ordinance carried by the following vote:

Yes: 4 - Kohl-Welles, McDermott, von Reichbauer and Upthegrove

Briefing

7. Briefing No. 2023-B0008

King County Citizens Elections Oversight Committee Annual Report

Eliseo Juarez, Chair, Citizens Elections Oversight Committee; briefed the committee and answered questions from the members.

This matter was Presented

8. Briefing No. 2023-B0009

Introduction and discussion of Proposed Ordinance 2022-0348 AN ORDINANCE relating to regional animal care and control services; amending Ordinance 1269, Section 1, as amended, and K.C.C. 11.02.010, Ordinance 1269, Section 3, as amended, and K.C.C. 11.02.020, Ordinance 1370, Section 1, as amended, and K.C.C. 11.02.030, Ordinance 16861, Section 11, as amended, and K.C.C. 11.02.050, Ordinance 16861, Section 10, as amended, and K.C.C. 11.02.060, Ordinance 1396, Article I, Section 2, as amended, and K.C.C. 11.04.010, Ordinance 1396, Article II, Section 1, as amended, and K.C.C. 11.04.030, Ordinance 7416, Article II, Section 3, as amended, and K.C.C. 11.04.0

Norm Alberg, Director, Department of Executive Services, Records and Licensing Division; Tim Anderson, Lead Sergeant, Regional Animal Services of King County; and Gene Mueller, Regional Animal Services Manager, Regional Animal Services of King County; briefed the committee and answered questions from the members.

King County Page 2

This matter was Presented

~ 41				
/ Ith	Ar	₽.	ICIP	1000
OIII	E	DI.	1511	ness

There was no other business to come before the committee.

Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 10:04 a.m.

Approved this	day of	
•		Clerk's Signature

King County Page 3